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- sd GIAO DICH CHiNG KnoAN THANH PH6 H6 CHi MINH
(HOSE)
- THE STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION;
- THE HO CHI MINH CITY STOCK EXCHANGE.
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- Can ca Th6ng tu s6 96/2020/TT-BTC IIgby 16/ 11/2020 dta Be Tai chinh huang dan c6ng
b6 th6ng tin tran thi trudng chang khodn

Pursuant to Circular No. 96/2C)20/TT-BTC dated November 16, 2020 ofthe Ministry of
Finance guiding information disclosure on the securities market

- Dan vi giai trinh : C6NG TY C6 PHAN DAU TU’ vA sAN xuAT PETRO MItIN
TRUNG

Reporting entity: PETRO CENTER CORPORATION
- Ma chang khoan/ Ticker : PMG
- N6i dung giai trinh : Ch6nh lech lqi nhu4n kat qua ho4t deng kinh doanh qup 4 nam 2025 so

v6i KQKD qu9 4 nam 2024 caa BCTC ri6ng va ha) nhat

Explanation of probt dWerences in the income statement for Q4/2025 compared to Q4/2024,
as presented in the separate and consolidated fInancial statements

C6ng ty Ca phan (Mu tu va san xuat Petro Mi6n Trung duqc thanh 18p theo giay ph6p dang kf
kinh doanh 56 4000462724 do Sd K6 hopch va Dau tu tinh Quang Nam dang kV thay d6i lan th(r 23

cip ngay 30/09/2025. Chang tai xin giai trinh s6 lieu ch&nh lech doanh thu va lqi nhu8n sau thu6 tr6n
bao cao ri6ng va hw nhat qu9 4 nam 2025 so vai qu9 4 nam 2024 nhu sau

Petro Center Corporation was established under Business Registration CertifIcate No.
4000462724 issued by the Department of Planning and Investment of Quang Nam Province, with the
23nd amendment issued on 30th September, 2025. We would like to provide an explanation regarding
the differences in revenue and profit after tax presented in the separate and consolidated fInancial
statements for Q4/2025 compared to Q4/2024, as follows .



BANG so SANH so LIEU TREN BAO CAO RIENG
COMPARISON TABLE OF FIGURES IN THE SEPARATE FINANCLAL STATEMENTS

Dan vi firth/Unit : VND/VND
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Chi phi quan ip doanh
ngliep 1 3,362,805,245 1 3,263,789,417 1 9,910,878,517 1 9,127,360,292 1 99,015,828 1 783,518,225
Business management costs

Lt,Ii nhu8n thu il ttl hoBt

d6ngkinhdoanh 1 5,841,842,061 1 9,298,675,546 1 18,860,198,593 1 22,856,191,484 1 (3,456,833,485) 1 (3,995,992,891)
Net operating profIt
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Other expenses
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before tax
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Current corporate income

tax expense
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16.
Lai nhu8n sau thue thu nh8p
doanh nghiep

ProfIt after tax

5,655,464,776 8,234,725,009 18,765,555,064 22,368,305,839 (2,579,260,233) 1 (3,602,750,775)

BANG so sANH s6 LIEU TREN BAO cAo HOP NHAT
COMPARISON TABLE OF FIGURES IN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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QuP 4£2025
Quarter 4/2025

2

401,613,226,262

Qup 4/2024
Quarter 4/2024

3

536,433,629,635

2025

4

1 ,783,344,963,271

Doanh thu ban hang
va cung cap djch vp
Revenue fom sales
and service provision
cac khoan gaEl 1 trtl
doanh thu
Deductions from
revenue
o ve
ban hang va c.cap
dich VV
Net revenue from
sales and service

)rovision

Gia v6n hang ban
Cost of goods sold
Lqi nhu6n gOp ban
hang va c.cap dich vv
Gross profit from
sales and service

\rovision

Doanh thu hoot dOng
tai chinh
Financial income
Chi phi tai chinh
Financial expenses
Trong d6: Chi phi lai
val/
Of which: Interest
exPenses

Chi phi ban hang
Selling exnenses

Chi pt;i quan 19
doanh nghiep
General and
administrative
exPenses

Lai nhumr
hoN dOng kinh doanh
Net proBt from
operating activitIes
Thu nhip khac
Other income
Chi phi khac
Other expenses
Lqi nhu8n khac
Other Drofit
Tang lai nhum
toan tru6c thu6

Total accounting
lrofit before tax
Chi phi thm
hien hanh

6,710,o07,386 1 8,483,917,640 1 25,761,015,087
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Current corporate
income tax

Chi phi thu6 TNDN
hoan lpi

Deferred corporate
tax

Lqi nhu8n sau th
TNDN
ProfIt after corporate
income tax
Lqi nhu4n saII th
caa c6ng ty me
ProBt after tax
attributable to the

Lai nhu8n sil
caa c6 d6ng kh6ng
ki6m soat

ProfIt after tax
attributable to non-
controlling interests

(2,268,571 ,936)

8,094,324,21 1

5,104,091,386

(1,724,314, 115)(937,648,027)

24,622,787,9596,088,845,714

5,016,453,050 20,660,967,688

(895,070,930)(829,243, 185) (1 ,330,923,909)

2,005,478,497 (6,860,076,933)31 ,482,864,892

24,787,305,973 (4,126,338,285)87,638,336

2,990,232,825 3,961,820,2711,072,392,664 6,695,558,919 1,917,840,161 (2,733,738,648)

Qt# 4 nam 2025, Lanh dpo T8p doan PMG da tri6n khai cac bien pIMp cai ti6n trong c6ng tac di6u
halal kinh doanh, gil’lp tinh hinh hogt deng 6n djnh. Tuy nhi6n, do SP cgnh tranh kh6c liet ttl cac d6i
tha trong nganh, cIIng v6i viec gia CP th6 gi6i giam va san luqng ti6u thu giam so vai cIIng kp nam
tru6c, n6n doanh thu va lqi nhu8n caa C6ng ty giam so vai qu9 4 nam 2024

In Quarter 4/2025, the leadership of PMG Group implemented various operational improvement
measures that contributed to stabilizing business activities. However, due to intense competition
within the industry, along with a decline in global stock prices and a reduction in sales volume
compared to the same period in the previous year, the Company’s revenue and proBt decreased
compared to Q4/2024.

Tr6n day la toan b6 phan giai tnnh caa C6ng ty chang t6i

We hereby submit the above as the complete explanation from our Company.

Tran trQng kinh chao./.

Respectfully.

Nai nhan:
Nha tran/ As above;
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